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English

A MESSAGE FROM THE LOVENSE TEAM

Thank you for choosing LOVENSE! 

First released in late 2013, Max and Nora were the first app-based, interactive sex toys of its kind. Our 
dedicated team of developers continues to work hard to bring you the features you want and expect 
from a sex tech company… and it’s mainly thanks to our customers. Our customers’ feedback has 
allowed us to be one of the pioneers in the teledildonics industry. 

Got feedback? We’d love to hear from you, too! Shoot us an e-mail at support@lovense.com and we’ll 
pass on your suggestions to the development team. Together, we can continue to create innovative 
sex toys for years to come. Thanks again for your support! 



GETTING STARTED

We strongly recommend viewing our video guides while setting up!  Please visit: 
http://www.lovense.com/guide.

Turn On/Off ------- Press and Hold Button A (for 3 seconds)
Tap Button A ----- Vibration Control
Tap Button B ----- Rotating Head Control
Hold Button B ---- Reverses Rotating Head

Button Instruction

Modes

Vibration:

①

②

③

Rotation:

① Slow

② Medium

③ Fast

Indicator Light

Button A

Button B

Charging Port



CHARGING

Turn off your personal massager before charging. The cable can be plugged into any USB port 
or USB/AC power adapter to start charging. It will take approximately 2.5 hours to fully charge. 
Once it is fully charged, the solid red light will turn off. 

It is a magnetic charger and will only work if positioned correctly. When attempting to charge, if a 
solid red light doesn’t turn on, rotate the cable 180 degrees.

NOTE: 



CLEANING & CARE

· Clean your massager before and after each use. 
· Clean with warm water and a mild soap (or sex toy cleaner). 
· Dry thoroughly before storing.
· Keep away from extreme heat or cold. 

· It is necessary to properly apply lube to your body and the toy before insertion
· Insert with the rotation feature turned off!
· Be aware of Nora's curve during insertion. We recommend inserting at around a 45 degree angle.

USAGE TIPS



SPECIFICATIONS WHAT’S INCLUDED:

Materials:  ABS / Silicone

Size :  240mm x 76mm x 44mm

Weight : 305g

Battery :  Li-Ion Rechargeable

Use Time :  up to 120 Minutes

Standby :  up to 120 Hours

Waterproof Body Safe

(1) Nora Bluetooth Personal Massager
(1) USB Charging Cable
(1) USB Bluetooth Dongle
(1) User Manual 



HOW TO CONNECT

Download our “Body Chat” app:

Links to our smartphone and PC/MAC software available here: 
www.lovense.com/sextoys/download

Turn on Nora Pair with your device

1

2 3

(Press down hard and hold for 3-4 seconds.)

Body Chat



PAIRING WITH A SMARTPHONE

Turn on Nora. A blinking green light means it’s ready to connect.
Open and log into to the Body Chat app. 
Go to the “Toys” tab and press “+”. 
After Nora is found, press “Done”. 

1.
2.
3.
4.

· A solid green light means the toy is connected to your device.
· You only have to pair your toy once. Next time it should automatically connect with your phone. 

NOTES: 



PAIRING WITH PC/MAC
Turn on your computer’s Bluetooth. (If it doesn't have Bluetooth, we have included a USB 
Bluetooth Dongle.) 

1.

PC: Double-click the Bluetooth icon. Click "Add a device".
MAC: Click “Browse Files on Device...”

2.

1-1 Windows 1-2 MAC

2-1 Windows 2-2 MAC



PC: Select the device that starts with “LVS-” (or “Other”) and click “Next”. Click "Enter the 
device's pairing code". Enter the pairing code, which is 0000. Click "Next".

MAC: Select the device that starts with “LVS-” (or “Other”) and click “Pair”.

Nora should now be connected to your computer.

Open Google Chrome Internet Browser.
(If you don't have this browser, you can download it for free.)

Visit www.lovense.com/sextoys/download using Chrome and click the link to install our 
PC/MAC app.

Log into the app and click "Add a toy". You will now be able to connect with your partner via 
your computer.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



CONNECTING WITH PARTNER

Go to the “People” tab and click “+” to add your partner. 
After they accept your request, they will show up on your contact list.
Click their name to chat and you will see the following connecting options: 

             

1.
2.
3.

Both options will enable you to give/take long distance control or have long distance sex.

We recommend using a 3rd party video chat service (like Skype) for a smoother video 
connection if you have two internet-connected devices you can use simultaneously. 

· 

· 

NOTES: 

With Video Without Video



TROUBLESHOOTING

SMARTPHONE USERS

For additional assistance, e-mail us at support@lovense.com. Someone from the Lovense 
team will normally reply within 12-24 hours. 

OTHER RESOURCES

1. Use the in-app tips to help you. 
2. Use the help guide in the “Settings” tab.

1. View our video guides - www.lovense.com/guide
2. Visit our FAQ page – www.lovense.com/sextoys/faq



LOVENSE warrants this adult toy for a period of ONE (1) YEAR, after the date of original 
purchase, against defects due to faulty workmanship or materials. If you discover a defect and 
notify LOVENSE during the warranty period, LOVENSE will, at its discretion, replace the 
pleasure object free of charge. 

The warranty covers working parts that affect the function of the adult toy. It does NOT cover 
cosmetic deterioration caused by fair wear and tear or damage caused by accident, misuse or 
neglect. Any attempt to open or take apart the adult toy (or its accessories) will void the 
warranty. 

Claims under warranty must be supported by reasonable evidence that the date of the claim is 
within the warranty period. To validate your warranty, please contact us at 
support@lovense.com and provide your order ID# with your e-mail.

WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS



Español

UN MENSAJE DEL EQUIPO DE LOVENSE 

¡Muchas gracias por elegir LOVENSE! 

Lanzados a finales del 2013, Max and Nora fueron los primeros juguetes sexuales interactivos de su 
tipo. Nuestro dedicado equipo de desarrolladores continúa trabajando duro para brindar a todos 
nuestros usuarios las características más solicitadas y esperadas de una compañía de tecnología 
sexual. Los comentarios de nuestros clientes nos han ayudado a permanecer a la vanguardia en la 
industria de los teledildónicos. 

¿Tiene un comentario? ¡Nos encantaría escuchar de usted! Envíenos un correo electrónico a 
support@lovense.com y pasaremos su sugerencia a nuestro equipo de desarrolladores. Juntos 
podremos continuar creando juguetes sexuales innovadores por los siguientes años. ¡Gracias 
nuevamente por su apoyo! 



CÓMO COMENZAR

Le sugerimos que vea nuestros videos guías  mientras se prepara. Por favor visite: 
http://www.lovense.com/guide.

Encender/Apagar --- Presione y mantenga apretado el botón A (por 3 segundos)
Presione el botón A --- Control de la vibración 
Presione botón B --- Control de la cabeza rotante 
Dejar presionado el botón B --- Invertir la cabeza rotante 

Instrucciones de los botones 

Modos 

Vibración:

①

②

③

Rotación:

① Lento

② Mediano

③ Rápido

Luz indicadora 

Botón A

Botón B

Puerto de carga



CARGANDO

El producto viene con un cargador magnético el cual solo funciona si se posiciona correctamente. 
Si al intentar cargar el producto no se enciende la luz indicadora color roja, rote el cable 180 grados. 

NOTE: 

Apague su masajeador personal antes de cargarlo. El cable se puede conectar a cualquier 
puerto USB o adaptador de corriente USB/AC para comenzar a cargar. Tomará aproximada-
mente 2.5 horas cargar la batería completamente. Una vez termine de cargar, la luz indicadora 
color roja se apagará. 



LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADO

· Limpie su masajeador antes y después de cada uso. 
· Limpie con agua tibia y un poco de jabón (o con limpiador de juguetes sexuales). 
· Seque completamente antes de guardarlo. 
· Manténgalo alejado de temperaturas extremas. 

· Aplique lubricante en su cuerpo y al juguete antes de insertarlo
· ¡Insértelo con la opción de rotación apagada! 
· Cuidado con la curvatura de Nora durante la inserción. Recomendamos que lo inserte a un ángulo 
  de 45 grados. 

CONSEJOS DE USO 



ESPECIFICACIONES ¿QUÉ VIENE INCLUÍDO? 

Materiales:  ABS / Silicona

Tamaño:  240mm x 76mm x 44mm

Peso : 305g

Batería :  Li-Ion Recargable

Tiempo de uso :  hasta 120 minutos 

En tiempo de espera: hasta 120 horas

A prueba de agua Seguro para el cuerpo 

(1) El Masajeador Personal de Nora con
 Bluethooth 

(1) Cable USB para cargar 

(1) USB Bluetooth Dongle

(1) Manual de usuario 



1

2

CÓMO CONECTARLO

Descarga nuestra aplicación de “Body Chat”:

Conéctese a nuestro programa para PC/MAC y teléfonos inteligentes 
aquí: www.lovense.com/sextoys/download

Encienda Nora Paree con su dispositivo 3

(Presione hacia abajo con fuerza y 
mantener durante 3-4 segundos.)

Body Chat



PAREO CON UN TELÉFONO INTELIGENTE 

Encienda Nora. Una luz color verde parpadeante significa que está listo para conectarse. 
Abra la aplicación de “Body Chat” e ingrese con sus credenciales. 
Vaya a “My Toys” (“Juguetes”) y presione “+”. 
Luego de encontrarse a Nora, presione “Done”(“Finalizar”). 

1.
2.
3.
4.

· Si la luz color verde no parpadea significa que su juguete está conectado a su dispositivo. 
· Solo tiene que parear su juguete una sola vez. En usos subsiguientes, se conectará automáti
  camente con su teléfono. 

NOTAS: 



PARE CON PC/MAC 
Encienda el Bluetooth de su computadora. (Si no tiene Bluetooth, utilice el USB Bluetooth 
Dongle incluido con el producto). 

1.

PC: Haga doble clic sobre el ícono de Bluetooth. Presione sobre “Añadir dispositivo”.
MAC: Presione sobre “Navegar por todos los archivos en el dispositivo…”

2.

1-1 Windows 1-2 MAC

1-1 Windows 1-2 MAC

2-1 Windows 2-2 MAC



PC: Seleccione el dispositivo que comienza con “LVS-“ (u “Otro”) y presione “Siguiente”. 
Presione sobre “Ingresar código de pareo”. Ingrese el código de pareo, el cual es 0000. 
Presione “Siguiente”. 

MAC: Seleccione el dispositivo que comienza con “LVS-” (u “Otro”) y presione “Pareo”. 

Nora ya debe estar conectado a su computadora. 

Abra el navegador de Google Chrome. (Si no tiene este navegador, puede descargarlo 
gratuitamente). 

Visite www.lovense.com/sextoys/download utilizando Chrome y presione sobre el enlace para 
instalar nuestra aplicación para PC/MAC. 

Ingrese a la aplicación y presione sobre “Add a toy” (“Añadir un juguete”). Ahora podrá 
conectarse con su pareja por medio de su computadora. 

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



CONECTARSE CON LA PAREJA 

Vaya a la ficha de “People” (“Gente”) y presione “+” para añadir a su pareja. 
Luego de que su pareja acepte la invitación, aparecerá en la lista de contactos. 
Presione sobre su nombre para charlar y verá las siguientes opciones de conexión: 

Ambas opciones le permitirán ofrecer/obtener control de larga distancia o disfrutar de sexo a 
larga distancia. 

Nosotros le recomendamos que utilice un servicio de chat de terceros (como Skype) para una 
mejor conexión de video si tiene dos dispositivos que pueda utilizar simultáneamente 
conectados al internet. 

· 

· 

NOTAS:

Con Video Sin Video

1.
2.
3.



SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 

USUARIOS DE TELÉFONOS INTELIGENTES 

Para ayuda adicional, envíenos un correo electrónico a la siguiente dirección: 
support@lovense.com. Un miembro de nuestro equipo de Lovense le responderá dentro de 
12-24 horas. 

OTROS RECURSOS

1. Para ayuda, utilice los consejos dentro de la aplicación. 

2. Acceda a la guía por medio de la ficha de “Settings” (“Ajustes”). 

1. Vea nuestros videos guías - www.lovense.com/guide

2. Visite nuestra página de Preguntas frecuentes – www.lovense.com/sextoys/faq



LOVENSE garantiza por UN (1) AÑO desde la fecha de compra que el juguete para adultos no 
sufrirá ningún fallo o avería por producto de pobres materiales y mano de obra. Si descubre 
algún fallo y lo informa a LOVENSE dentro del periodo de garantía, LOVENSE, a su plena 
discreción, reemplazará su objeto de placer libre de costo. 

La garantía cubre piezas de desgaste que afecten directamente las funciones del juguete para 
adultos. NO cubre deterioro cosmético ocasionado por el desgaste normal ni daños ocasiona-
dos por accidentes, uso indebido o negligencia. Cualquier intento por abrir o desmontar el 
juguete para adultos (o sus accesorios) invalidará la garantía. 

Toda reclamación relativa a la garantía tiene que estar apoyada con evidencia razonable que 
demuestre que la fecha se encuentra bajo el periodo de garantía. Para validar su garantía, favor 
de enviarnos un correo electrónico a support@lovense.com. Favor de incluir su número de 
identificación junto con el mensaje. 

TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA 



Français

UN MESSAGE DE L’ÉQUIPE LOVENSE

Merci d’avoir choisi LOVENSE ! 

Lancés pour la première fois à la fin 2013, Max et Nora étaient les premiers jouets sexuels de ce genre 
utilisant une application mobile. Notre équipe dévouée de développeurs continue à travailler fort pour 
vous offrir les fonctionnalités que vous voulez et que vous attendez d’une compagnie de technologie 
sexuelle…et c’est principalement grâce à nos clients. Les rétroactions de nos clients nous ont permis 
d’être l’un des pionniers de l’industrie télédildonique. 

Vous avez des commentaires ? Nous aimerions vous entendre également ! Envoyez-nous un courriel 
au support@lovense.com et nous communiquerons vos suggestions à l’équipe de développement. 
Ensemble, nous pouvons continuer à créer des jouets sexuels innovateurs pour plusieurs années à 
venir. Merci encore pour votre soutien ! 



DÉMARRAGE

Nous vous recommandons fortement de regarder nos tutoriels vidéo lors de la mise en place ! 
Veuillez visiter : http://www.lovense.com/guide.

Allumer/Éteindre ----- Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton A (durant 3 secondes)
Appuyez sur le bouton A ----- Contrôle de la vibration 
Appuyez sur le bouton B ----- Contrôle de la tête rotative 
Maintenez enfoncé le bouton B --- Inverse le sens de la tête rotative 

Instructions relatives aux boutons

Modes

Vibration:

①

②

③

Rotation:

① Lente

② Moyenne

③ Rapide

Voyant lumineux

Bouton A

Bouton B

Port de charge



CHARGEMENT 

Le chargeur est magnétique et fonctionnera seulement si positionné correctement. Lorsque vous 
essayez de le charger, si le voyant lumineux rouge ne s’allume pas, tourner le câble de 180 degrés. 

NOTE: 

Éteignez votre masseur personnel avant de le charger. Le câble peut être branché dans tout port 
USB ou tout adaptateur USB/AC pour commencer le chargement. Un chargement complet 
prend environ 2,5 heures. Une fois complètement chargé, le voyant lumineux rouge s’éteindra. 



NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

• Nettoyer votre masseur avant et après chaque utilisation. 
• Nettoyer à l’eau tiède et avec du savon doux (ou du nettoyant à jouet sexuel).  
• Laisser sécher complètement avant de le ranger. 
• Tenir loin de la chaleur et du froid extrême. 

• Il est nécessaire d’appliquer correctement du lubrifiant sur votre.  
     corps ainsi que sur le jouet avant l’insertion. 
• Insérez le jouet avec la fonction de rotation éteinte.  
• Soyez conscient de la courbure de Nora avant l’insertion. Nous.  
     recommandons une insertion selon un angle de 45 degrés. 

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION 



SPÉCIFICATIONS CE QUI EST INCLUS 

Matériau : ABS / Silicone

Grandeur : 240mm x 76mm x 44mm

Poids : 305g

Batterie : pile rechargeable Li-On

Durée d’utilisation : jusqu’à 120 minutes

Durée de veille : jusqu’à 120 minutes

Résistant à l’eau

(1)  Masseur personnel Nora Bluetooth
(1)  Câble de charge USB
(1)  Adaptateur Bluetooth à prise USB
(1)  Manuel utilisateur 

Sans dange
pour le corps



1

2

COMMENT LE CONNECTER 

Téléchargez notre application « Body Chat » : 

Lien pour les téléphones intelligents et logiciels PC/MAC disponibles 
ici : www.lovense.com/sextoys/download

Allumez Nora Jumelez avec votre appareil 3

(Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 
pendant 3-4 secondes.)

Body Chat



JUMELAGE AVEC UN TÉLÉPHONE INTELLIGENT 

Allumez Nora. Un voyant clignotant vert indique qu’il est prêt à connecter. 
Ouvrez et connectez-vous à l’application « Body Chat ».
Déroulez le menu « Jouets »  et appuyez sur « + ».
Après avoir trouvé Nora, appuyez sur « Fait». 

1.
2.
3.
4.

· Un voyant lumineux vert non clignotant signifie que votre jouet est connecté à votre appareil. 
· Vous devez jumeler votre jouet qu’une fois. Il devrait se connecter automatiquement la 
  prochaine fois. 

NOTES: 



JUMELAGE AVEC PC/MAC

Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre ordinateur. (S’il n’est pas équipé d’une fonction 
Bluetooth, nous avons inclus un adaptateur Bluetooth à prise USB.)

1.

PC : Double cliquez sur l’icône Bluetooth. Cliquez sur « Ajouter un périphérique ».
MAC : Cliquez sur « Parcourir les fichiers sur l’appareil… »

2.

1-1 Windows 1-2 MAC

1-1 Windows 1-2 MAC

2-1 Windows 2-2 MAC



PC: Sélectionnez le périphérique qui commence par « LCS- » (ou « Autre ») et cliquez sur « 
Suivant ». Cliquez sur « Entrer le code de jumelage pour le périphérique ». Entrez le code de 
jumelage, celui-ci étant 0000. Cliquez sur « Suivant ». 

MAC: Sélectionnez l’appareil qui commence par « LCS- » (ou « Autre ») et cliquez sur « 
Jumeler ».

Nora devrait maintenant être connecté à votre ordinateur.

Ouvrir le navigateur internet Google Chrome. (Si vous n’avez pas ce navigateur, vous pouvez 
le télécharger gratuitement. »

Visitez www.lovense.com/sextoys/dowload à partir de Chrome et cliquez sur le lien pour 
installer notre application PC/MAC.

Connectez-vous dans l’application et cliquez sur « Add a toy » [Ajouter un jouet]. Vous serez 
maintenant en mesure de vous connecter avec votre partenaire sur votre ordinateur. 

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



CONNEXION AVEC UN PARTENAIRE

Déroulez le menu « Personnes»  et cliquez sur « + » pour ajouter votre partenaire. 
Après qu’ils aient accepté votre demande, ils apparaitront dans votre liste de contacts.
Cliquez sur leur nom pour discuter et vous verrez les options suivantes de connexion : 

Ces deux options vous permettront d’avoir un contrôle à longue distance ou d’avoir une 
relation sexuelle à longue distance.
Nous recommandons d’utiliser un troisième service de messagerie instantanée et vidéo (ex. 
Skype) pour une connexion vidéo plus régulière si vous avez deux appareils disposant d’une 
connexion internet que vous pouvez utiliser simultanément. 

· 

· 

NOTES: 

Avec vidéo Sans vidéo

1.
2.
3.



RÉSOLUTION DE PROBLÈMES

UTILISATEURS DE TÉLÉPHONE INTELLIGENT

Pour une assistance supplémentaire, contactez-nous au support@lovense.com Un membre de 
l’équipe Lovense devrait normalement vous répondre dans un délai de 12 à 24 heures. 

AUTRES RESSOURCES 

1. Utilisez les conseils cités dans l’application pour vous aider
2. Utilisez le guide de dépannage dans le menu « Settings » [Réglages].

1. Visionnez nos tutoriels vidéo – www.lovense.com/guide
2. Visitez votre page FAQ – www.lovense.com/sextoys/faq



LOVENSE garantit ce jouet pour adulte pour une période de UN (1) AN, après la date de l’achat 
original, contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication. Si vous découvrez un défaut et en 
avisez LOVENSE durant la période de garantie, LOVENSE remplacera, à sa discrétion, l’objet 
de plaisir gratuitement.

La garantie couvre les parties affectant la fonction du jouet pour adultes. Elle NE couvre PAS la 
détérioration cosmétique causée par l’usure normale ou les dommages causés par un 
accident, par une mauvaise utilisation ou par négligence. Tout essai visant à ouvrir ou à 
démonter le jouet pour adultes (ou ses accessoires) annulera la garantie. 

Les réclamations en vertu de cette garantie doivent être appuyées par une preuve raisonnable 
que la date de la réclamation est à l’intérieur de la période de garantie. Pour valider votre 
garantie, veuillez nous contacter au support@lovense.com et nous fournir votre numéro de 
commande de même que votre adresse courriel. 

MODALITÉS ET CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE



简体中文

LOVENSE 团队致客户的一封信

首先感谢您选择LOVENSE!

Max 和 Nora是首款同时支持应用程序控制和双向互动的情趣玩具，诞生于2013年。我们的开发团队

一直在潜心研发，努力实现用户期望的功能产品。这一切多亏了我们用户的支持，正是用户的反馈，

让我们成为领先的智能情趣用品企业之一。

我们非常乐意倾听您的心声。如果您在使用过程中，对我们的产品有任何建议或者意见，都欢迎随时

联系我们，我们的邮箱是support@lovense.com。我们会把您的建议传达给我们的研发团队。基于您

的建议，我们可以一起完善应用程序，甚至开发出更多让人兴奋的创新型情趣用品！



开始

使用前，我们强烈建议您访问以下网址，观看我们的视频教程：

http://www.lovense.com/guide.

长按A按钮（3秒钟）--- 打开或者关闭玩具

短按A按钮 --- 震动功能控制

短按B按钮 ---  旋转功能控制

长按B按钮 ---  改变旋转方向

按钮说明

模式说明

震动：

①

②

③

旋转：

① 慢速

② 中速

③ 快速

指示灯

A按
钮
B按

钮

充电口



充电

本产品采用磁贴充电口，贴合方向正确时，指示灯才会亮起。请按照下图所示方向贴上充电线末端。如果指示

灯未亮起，请尝试旋转180度再贴合。

小提示：

充电前请关闭设备。充电线USB一端可以插入任何USB接口或具有USB/AC 接口的电源调试器进
行充电。充满电大概需要2.5小时。

充电过程，指示灯保持常亮。充满电后，红色指示灯熄灭。



清洁与维护

• 使用前、后请清洁设备。

• 使用温水和肥皂清洁（或情趣用品清洁剂）。

• 完全晾干后才能存放起来。

• 远离极冷或极热的环境。

• 使用时有必要在身体部位和玩具上涂抹上润滑剂。

• 请在旋转功能关闭的情况下插入。

• 请注意玩具的曲线，我们建议以45度倾斜的角度插入。

使用技巧：



产品规格： 包装清单：

材质：ABS/亲肤硅胶

尺寸：240mm x 76mm x 44mm

重量：305g

电池：可充电锂电池

持续使用时长：可达120分钟

待机时长：可达120小时

防水设计 安全材质

(1) Nora蓝牙无线震动棒

(1) USB 接口充电线

(1) USB 蓝牙适配器

(1) 使用手册
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如何连接到应用程序

下载我们的应用程序“Body  Chat”：

也可以访问我们的官网页面安装桌面版或手机版：

www.lovense.com/sextoys/download

打开Nora 与您的设备进行配对3

(用力按住按钮3-4秒钟)

Body Chat



配对

按住A按钮打开Nora，当绿色指示灯闪烁时说明已进入配对状态。

启动并登录应用程序Body Chat。

在“玩具”页面点击图标“+”开始搜索玩具。

当搜索到您的玩具后，点击“完成”。

1.

2.

3.

4.

• 玩具连接上后，指示灯变为绿色常亮。

• 您只需对玩具配对这一次。下次登陆时玩具会自动连接。

小提示: 



连接到个人电脑

打开电脑中的蓝牙功能（如果您的电脑不带蓝牙功能，请插上蓝牙适配器。）1.

微软系统电脑：双击右下角的蓝牙图标，然后点击“添加设备”。

MAC电脑：点击“浏览设备上的文件”。

2.

1-1 微软系统 1-2 MAC系统

1-1 微软系统 1-2 MAC系统

2-1 Windows 2-2 MAC



微软系统: 选择名称以“LVS-”开头(或者“其他”)的设备并点击“下一步”。点击“输入

设备配对码”并输入“0000”，再点击“下一步”。

MAC系统：选择名称以“LVS-”开头的设备并点击下一步。

此时Nora已连接上。

打开谷歌Chrome浏览器。

（如果您的电脑未安装Chrome浏览器，你可以到网上免费下载安装。）

使用Chrome浏览器访问www.lovense.com/sextoys/download并安装程序。

安装好程序后，登录进入即可绑定玩具。之后，您可以与伴侣进行连接等其他操作。

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



与伴侣连接

点击底部标签栏 “联系人”。

点击“+”添加好友。输入对方ID并点“添加”。

您的伴侣接受了您的请求后，将展示在这个联系人列表上。

             

以上两种选择都可以进行远距离控制和远距离性爱互动。

如果您有两个设备并具备流畅的网络，我们建议您在另外一台设备上使用第三方视频聊天软

件进行视频通话。

•  

•  

小提示: 

带视频 不带视频

1.

2.

3.



帮助中心

手机用户遇到问题，请：

如需其他帮助，请致信 support@lovense.com。 Lovense团队人员将在24小时之内给予您回复。

其他帮助方式：

1. 根据应用页面上的小提示操作；

2. 查看应用程序中的“帮助”-“用户手册”。

1. 访问视频教程 - www.lovense.com/guide

2. 查看“常见问题”页面– www.lovense.com/sextoys/faq



自购买之日起，Lovense 承诺对由于不完善的工艺或材料所造成的缺陷的保修期为一年。
在保修期之内，玩具如有破损，Lovense 将免费给您换货。保修范围包括影响使用的产品
配件，但不包括因意外、滥用或疏忽而造成的外观破损。打开或者拆开产品将会使保修无
效。

申请保修应在保修期之内并且需要提供情况说明。请您发送邮件并附上您的订单号（或者
有效收据）到support@lovense.com，以便我们验证并进行保修服务。

保修条款


